

No. 18-404

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THE COLORADO INDEPENDENT, PETITIONER,

vs.

DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EIGHTEENTH
JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF COLORADO, RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COLORADO SUPREME COURT

RESPONSE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

Attorneys of Record for Respondent, Sir Mario Owens:

JAMES A. CASTLE *
JONATHAN D. REPPUCCI **
JENNIFER L. GEDDE
C. KEITH POPE**
1544 Race St.
Denver, CO 80206
jiccupper@gmail.com
(303) 333-5166

- * Lead Counsel. Admitted to practice in this Court.
- ** Counsel of Record. Admitted to practice in this Court.
- *** Admitted to practice in this Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. The Sealing Orders 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The state courts have ignored binding, clearly-established constitutional law by prohibiting Mr. Owens, the press, and the public from accessing the motion for special prosecutor, related pleadings, proceedings, and orders, without satisfying mandatory constitutional requirements. 5

 A. Governing law 5

 1. Mr. Owens, the press, and the public have constitutional rights affording public access to these proceedings. 6

 2. A presumption of openness exists, which can only be overcome by strict adherence to procedural and substantive constitutional requirements. 10

 B. Application to this Case 11

 1. The rulings complained of utterly disregard constitutional requirements and are deficient in many regards. 11

 2. The state courts’ rulings deprived – and continue to deprive – Mr. Owens of his autonomy and his ability to participate fully in his defense. .. 13

 II. The Colorado courts’ blatant disregard for clearly established constitutional mandates cannot be remedied in the future..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

Appendix A - Motion for Notice of Suppression of Court File (SOPC-387).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944).....	9
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990)	9
<i>CBS, Inc. v. United States District Court</i> , 765 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1985)	7, 8
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	14
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947)	13
<i>Farretta v. California</i> , 42 U.S. 806 (1975).....	6, 13
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	6
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596, (1982)	8, 11, 15
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	9
<i>In re Charlotte Observer (Div. of Knight Publ’g Co)</i> , 882 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1989)..	10, 16
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	13
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	6
<i>Lawson v. Murray</i> , 515 S.Ct. 1110 (1995)	13
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1500 (2018).....	6
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	8
<i>New York Times Co. v Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	9
<i>Paul v. People</i> , 105 P.3d 628 (Colo. 2005).....	2
<i>People v. Owens</i> , 2018 CO 55, 420 P.3d 257.....	2, 5

<i>Phoenix Newspapers Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Arizona</i> , 156 F.3d 940 (9th Cir.1998).....	11
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010)	6, 7
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	6, 8, 10
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	8, 10
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	15
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 682 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>United States v. Simone</i> , 14 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994)	7, 16
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , 558 U.S. 220 (2010)	15
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1899 (2016)	13

Statutes

Section 16-12-201, C.R.S. (2018), et. seq.	1
Section 16-12-203(1) & (4), C.R.S. (2018)	3

Rules

C.A.R. Rule 21	2
----------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Amendment I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, Amendment VI	6-8
